
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Strategic Planning Committee 
A meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee will be held at The Forum, 
Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 19 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

  
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
  

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2024. 
  
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 February 2024. 
  

4.  Chair's Announcements  
To receive communications from the Chair. 
  

Planning Applications 
 
5.  2023/7939/FULL - Market Walk Shopping Centre, Market Square Northampton, 

NN1 2DP (Pages 15 - 56) 
  

6.  2023/6293/RM - Land at Norwood Farm, Sandy Lane, Harpole (Pages 57 - 92) 
  

7.  2023/6485/MAR - Land at Norwood Farm, Sandy Lane, Harpole (Pages 93 - 106) 
  

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt Public 
Document Pack Page 1 information (information regarded as private for the purposes 
of the Local Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is 
requested to resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be 
disclosed to them” 
   

9.  Urgent Business  
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
11 March 2024 
 
 
Strategic Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) Councillor Kevin Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ann Addison Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor André González De Savage Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Danielle Stone  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Diana Davies, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322195 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Forum 
Moat Lane 
Towcester 
NN12 6AD 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Strategic Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 23 January 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ann Addison 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor André González De Savage 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
 
Also Present: 
Penny German, Objector 
Councillor Laura Cook, Tiffield Parish Council 
Councillor Fiona Baker, Supporter 
James Hobson, Agent 
Matt Price, Hexa Consulting 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
Officers: 
Rebecca Grant, Major Projects Officer 
Katherine Hall, Head of Legal Services - Place 
James Rodger, Interim Assistant Director - Planning and Development 
Nicky Scaife, Development Management Team Leader 
Hayley Usher, Development Management Highways 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 

159. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

160. Minutes  
  
That, the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of 21 November 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Strategic Planning Committee - 23 January 2024 
 

That, the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of 11 December 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

161. 2023/6827/FULL St Johns Centre, St Johns Road, Tiffield, NN12 8AA  
 
The Committee considered the demolition of the existing buildings and erection
[...]
ent area for the pupils, pupils awaiting places and the anticipated 

demand for SEND places going forward 
       Environmental impact of vehicle engines running whilst they wait for pupils to 

embark/disembark.  The applicant would support the inclusion of a bullet point 
on the travel plan to include measures to stop vehicle idling 

       The additional traffic on the highways network and the impact on local villages 
       Possible vehicle routing measures to protect Caldecote and Tiffield; the 

application of a routing condition, and the limitations of which vehicles it could 
be applied to; the risks of being too prescriptive in the wording – forecasting 
home locations for future school attendees, home address’ of staff 

Page 8



Strategic Planning Committee - 23 January 2024 
 

       The applicant’s highways assessment and the traffic modelling undertaken  
       Speed survey undertaken on St Johns Road and the findings requiring the 

adjustment of the vision splays 
  
The Development Management Manager summed up members considerations for an 
additional routing condition: Officers would word the condition in conjunction with 
highways colleagues and it would be shared with the Chair of Strategic Planning 
Committee for approval and added to the decision for the planning application. 
  
Councillor Pritchard proposed the application be approved, subject to the inclusion of 
an additional routing condition to control the movement of West Northamptonshire 
Council’s contracted vehicles, with the wording to be agreed by officers, highways 
and shared with the Chair.  The proposition was seconded by Councillor Purser and 
on being put to the meeting was declared carried unanimously.  
  
Councillor Gonzalez de Savage did not vote. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report, late 
representations, presentation, public representations and the Committee updates.  
  
Resolved: That Permission be granted subject to the co
[...]
tee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 20 February 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ann Addison 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
 
Also Present: 
 Mr Harley, Planning Agent 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor André González De Savage 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Officers: 
Shaun Robson, Head of Service - Development Management 
Nicky Scaife, Major Projects Team Leader 
Simon Ellis, Head of Development Management 
Katherine Hall, Head of Legal Services - Place 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

163. Declarations of Interest  
 
None declared 
 

164. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That, the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of 9 January 2024 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

Page 11



Strategic Planning Committee - 20 February 2024 
 

165. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  

       Due to technical issues the Strategic Planning Committee could not be live 
streamed. 

       Application 2023/7794/MAF was before the committee to consider the 
proposed height of the building, which exceeded the permissible development 
of the Development Consent Order (DCO). 

 
166. 2023/7794/MAF - Plot 4, Northampton Gateway Strategic Rail Freight 

Interchange, Northampton, NN4 0XW  
 
The Committee considered the Construction of a storage and distribution building (B8 
use), including ancillary office space, together with ancillary buildings with associated 
access, parking, service and yard areas, drainage, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure.  

  
The Major Projects Team Leader expl
[...]
e changing requirement of occupiers for buildings with smaller footprint and 
taller buildings 

       The DCO and the reasons ‘Full; applications may be brought before 
committee.  And the need to assess each application on its own merit 

       The height and quality of the additional landscaping on the mitigation bund 
which was covered by the DCO.  A landscape management plant would be 
submitted to the Council.   

       The proposed occupancy of the building and the changing requirement of 
occupiers for specific unit types  

       That PV panels should not increase the height, that they would be flush 
fitting/integrated into the roof  

       A routing agreement would be addressed within the DCO for the whole site 
       The height of the proposed building and the potential effect on the visual 

amenity from various perspectives 
  
Councillor Manner requested that the minutes record his hope that the committee 
would consider robustly any future applications, to increase the height of the units, 
and the appropriate landscape mitigation measures for the site. 
  
Councillor Pritchard proposed the application be approved in line with officer’s 
recommendations.  The proposition was seconded by Councillor Parker and on being 
put to the meeting was declared carried unanimously. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report, presentation, 
public representations and the Committee updates. 
  
Resolved: That permission be granted, subject to delegated powers to the Assistant 
Director for Planning and Development to resolve any outstanding matters in respect 
of drainage to the satisfaction of the local planning authority and subject to the 
following: 

1.    The conditions as set out in the committee reports with Delegated Powers to 
the Assistant Director for Planning and Development for any amendments to 
those conditions as deemed necessary  
  

2.    The completion of a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as substituted by the Planning and 
Compensation Act 1991, to secure the following (and any amendments as 
deemed necessary):  
a)      To ensure the proposed development is made subject to the planning 

obligations set out in the Northampton Gateway Development Consent 
Section 106 without which the Planning Permission would not be 
issued.    

  
 
 

Page 13



Strategic Planning Committee - 20 February 2024 
 

 
The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 

 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 14



Planning Application

Conservation Area

Listed Building Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: 2023/7939/FULL 
 
Location:  Market Walk Shopping Centre Market Square 

Northampton NN1 2DP 
 
Development:  Change of Use of Existing Building and Structures to a 

Mixed Use Building Comprising Uses within Use Class 
E ‘Commercial, Business and Service’ and Sui Generis 
'Drinking Establishments and Venues for Live Music 
Performances and Events' with Ancillary Facilities and 
External Alterations to the Market Square and Abington 
Street Elevations Including New Entrances, Fascia’s 
and Balconies.             

 
 
Applicant:   Minhoco 76 Limited    
 
Agent:   Savills (UK) Limited           
 
Case Officer:  James Paterson  
 
 
Ward:   Castle Unitary Ward 
     
 
Reason for Referral: Major Application  
 
Committee Date:  19 March 2024   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out below with delegated 
authority to the Acting Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve any 
amendments to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 
Proposal  
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the existing building and 
associated structures to a mixed-use comprising uses within Use Class E ‘commercial, 
business and service’ and Sui Generis 'drinking establishments and venues for live 
music performances and events' with ancillary facilities and external alterations to the 
Market Square and Abington Street elevations including the provision of new 
entrances, fascia’s and balconies.    
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• Northampton Town Centre Conservation Areas Advisory Committee 

Page 19



 
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 

• Environment Agency 
• Historic England 
• Northants Police, Fire and Rescue 
• WNC Environmental Protection 
• WNC Heritage and Conservation Team 
• WNC Lead Local Flood Authority 
• WNC Local Highways Authority 
• WNC Planning Policy 
• Environment Agency 

 
The following consultees are in support of the application: 

• Northampton Town Council 
• WNC Economic Development 
• WNC Regeneration 

 
One letter of objection has been received and no letters of support have been received. 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the 
adopted Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the 
report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

• Principle of Development 
• Design and Heritage 
• Neighbouring Amenity 
• Highways 
• Flooding and Drainage 
• Ecology 

 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  

 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key 
issues contained in the main report below which provides full details of all 
consultation responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and 
recommendations, and Members are advised that this summary should be read 
in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
1 APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
1.1 This applica
[...]
ecessary to reduce the impact in accordance with 
The Institution of Lighting Professionals Guidance Note GN01/21 The Reduction 
of Obtrusive Light. Any lighting shall thereafter be operated and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details at all times. 

                
Reason: In the interest of safeguarding residential amenity and reducing pollution 
in accordance with Policy BN9 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 
2014. 

 
18.   The premises shall be used only for purposes falling within Class E or Sui Generis 

(specifically Drinking Establishments and Venues for Live Music Performances 
and Events) specified in the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) or in any provision equivalent to that class in 
any statutory instrument revoking, amending or re-enacting that order and for no 
other purpose(s) whatsoever. 

                

Page 54



Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and protect the amenities 
of nearby residents in accordance with Policies Q1 and Q2 of the Northampton 
Local Plan. 

 
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: 2023/6293/RM 
 
Location:  Land at Norwood Farm Sandy Lane Harpole 
 
Development:  Application for Approval of Reserved Matters (RM), 

appearance means of access, landscaping, layout and 
scale for Phase 2b pursuant to hybrid planning 
permission S/2016/1324/EIA, at Norwood Farm 
Strategic Urban Extension (SUE).             

 
 
Applicant:   Vistry Homes Ltd    
 
Agent:   RPS            
 
Case Officer:  Chris Burton  
 
 
Ward:   Bugbrooke 
     
 
Reason for Referral: Reserved Matters Application associated with a Major 

Application for a Sustainable Urban Extension  
 
Committee Date: 19 March 2024    
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out 
below with delegated authority to the Acting Assistant Director – Planning and 
Development to approve any amendments to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 
Proposal  
 
Application for Approval of Reserved Matters (RM), appearance, means of access, 
landscaping, layout and scale for Phase 2b (120 dwellings) pursuant to hybrid planning 
permission S/2016/1324/EIA, at Norwood Farm Strategic Urban Extension (SUE).    
 
Consultations 
 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

•  British Horse Association , LLFA 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
• Planning Policy, Environment Agency, Highways, National Highways, Anglian 

Water 
 

Page 59



The following consultees are in support of the application: 
• Strategic Housing 

 
0 letters of objection have been received and 0 letters of support have been received. 
 
Conclusion  
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the 
adopted Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the 
report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  
 

• Principle of Development 
• Design and Layout 
• Density and Mix of House Types 
• Affordable Housing 
• Highways and Parking 
• Open Space and LEAP 
• Surface Water and Foul Drainage 
• Residential Amenity 

 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  

 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key 
issues contained in the main report below which provides full details of all 
consultation responses, planning policies, the Officer’s assessment and 
recommendations, and Members are advised that this summary should be read 
in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
1 APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
1.1 The site extends to an area of 6.59ha. The built development envelope exte
[...]
 the South 
Northamptonshire Local Plan and Government guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES  
 
 Meter Boxes 
 
6. Any electricity or gas supply meter housings to be located on the external 

elevations of the buildings hereby approved shall be sited on the side or rear 
elevations of the buildings and shall be coloured to match the facing material 
against which it will be sited unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area in accordance with 

Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan. 
 
 PD Rights Removed for Means of Enclosure to Fronts  
 
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A of Part 2, Schedule 2 of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or 
any order revoking or re-enacting or amending that order) no gate, fence, wall or 
other means of enclosure shall be erected, constructed or placed in front of the 
front wall of any dwelling and the highway or the flank wall of a dwelling at the 
junction of two roads, at any time, without the prior express planning permission 
of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
Reason: In order to retain the open character of the development and area in 
accordance with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan. 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: 2023/6485/MAR 
 
Location: Land at Norwood Farm Sandy Lane Northampton 

Harpole 
 
Development: Reserved matters (scale, layout, appearance and 

landscaping) for provision of side roads within Phases 
1B, 2A, 3 and 3A, in accordance with planning 
permission ref S/2016/1324/EIA (supported by an 
Environmental Statement)             

 
 
Applicant:   Barwood Development Securities Ltd    
 
Agent:   Stantec            
 
Case Officer:  Chris Burton  
 
 
Ward:   Bugbrooke 
     
 
Reason for Referral: Reserved Matters Application associated with a Major 

Application for a Sustainable Urban Extension 
 
Committee Date: 19 March 2024 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out below with delegated 
authority to the Acting Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve any 
amendments to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 
Proposal  
 
Reserved matters (scale, layout, appearance and landscaping) for provision of side 
roads within Phases 1B, 2A, 3 and 3A, in accordance with planning permission ref 
S/2016/1324/EIA.  
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
• Highways 

 

Page 95



No letters of objection or support have been received.  
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the 
adopted Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the 
report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  
 

• Highway Safety 
 

The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  

 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key 
issues contained in the main report below which provides full details of all 
consultation responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and 
recommendations, and Members are advised that this summary should be read 
in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
1 APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
1.1 The application site relates to phases 1B, 2A, 3 and 3A of the wider hybrid 

application S/2016/1324/EIA for the Norwood Farm Sustainable Urban 
Extension. The site covers approximat

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Strategic Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 19 March 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) 
Councillor Ann Addison 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor André González De Savage 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Adam Brown, Ward Member for Bugbrooke 
Amelia Robinson, Agent 
Paul Wright, Applicant 
Joney Ramirez  
Paul Carvey 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
 
Officers: 
Simon Ellis, Head of Development Management 
Nicky Scaife, Development Management Team Leader 
Katherine Hall, Head of Legal Services - Place 
James Paterson, Principal Planning Officer 
Chris Burton, Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 

167. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Purser advised that, in relation to Agenda Item 5, he was a member of the 
Northampton Town Planning Committee, where some of the application details had 



Strategic Planning Committee - 19 March 2024 
 

previously been reviewed.  He did not consider that knowledge precluded him from 
the meeting, his decision was not predetermined. 
 

168. Minutes  
 
The committee were advised of an amendment to the minutes of 23 January 2024, 
that the Minute Reference 161 to have the following note added after the additional 
condition (but not forming part of the condition wording): 
  
‘Members request that the routing plan (submitted to discharge the above condition) 
also takes into account concerns raised regarding the routing of additional vehicles 
through the villages of Caldecote and Tiffield and seeks to implement measures to 
limit the extent of contracted vehicles through these villages.’ 
  
Resolved: That, subject to the amendments above, the Minutes of the Strategic 
Planning Committee of held on 23 January 2024 be approved 
  
Resolved: That, the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of 20 February 
2024 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

169. 2023/7939/FULL - Market Walk Shopping Centre, Market Square Northampton, 
NN1 2DP  
 
The Committee considered the application for Change of Use of Existing Building and 
Structures to a Mixed Use Building Comprising Uses within Use Class E 
‘Commercial, Business and Service’ and Sui Generis 'Drinking Establishments and 
Venues for Live Music Performances and Events' with Ancillary Facilities and 
External Alterations to the Market Square and Abington Street Elevations Including 
New Entrances, Fascia’s and Balconies. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the application, including the showing of plans 
and photographs to the Committee and summarised the key issues. 
  
Principal Planning Officer referred to the Committee Update (previously circulated). 
And provided verbal updates relating to late representations and amendments to 
conditions 13 and 15. 
  
Principal Planning Officer referred to the Committee to the late representation 
submitted by the Northampton Civic Society. 
  
Principal Planning Officer recommended the application be approved.  
  
Amelia Robson, the Agent, with the Applicant, Paul Wright, in attendance addressed 
the Committee, in support of the application providing an outline of the vision for the 
development, the proposed useage of the units within the site and the benefits of the 
leisure and social community hub for Northampton. 
  
During the course of the Committee, members gave consideration to: 



Strategic Planning Committee - 19 March 2024 
 

    The amendment to Condition 12 - submission of a scheme for collection of 
waste, storage and recycling and to incorporate measures to restrict waste 
collection on the Market Square 

    The amended condition allowing later opening and the impact of the extended 
drinking hours.  Consideration was given to the merits of regulating opening 
hours through a planning condition or a through licencing application and the 
benefit of aligning them  

    The visual appearance of the building in the historic market square and the 
impact on the heritage of the building 

    The impact, at night, of the lighting on residents, and the condition that 
regulated the hours 

    The noise impact, on local residents and during Armistice Day and 
Remembrance Sunday services and the acoustics assessment report which 
would regulate amplified music 

    The value of provision of an entertainment venue for all ages 
    The sites security provision, the management of antisocial behaviour and the 

requirement for staff to manage child safety  
    How the construction work would be managed with other construction work 

being carried out in the area. 
    The exterior build, design and materials proposed 
    Provision of and responsibility for the rubbish bins for customer use 

  
Councillor Gonzalez de Savage proposed the application be approved subject to the 
amendment of Condition 12.  To incorporate a restriction of waste collection on 
Market Square within the scheme for collection of waste, storage and recycling 
measures.  The proposition was seconded by Councillor James and on being put to 
the meeting was declared carried with 11 voting in favour, 1 against and 1 abstention. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report, presentation, 
public representations and the Committee updates. 
  
Resolved: 
That Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report and subject 
to amendment to Condition 12: 

    The applicant to submit a scheme for collection of waste, storage and 
recycling which should incorporate measures to restrict waste collection on 
Market Square 

 
170. 2023/6293/RM - Land at Norwood Farm, Sandy Lane, Harpole  

 
The Committee considered the application for Approval of Reserved Matters (RM), 
appearance means of access, landscaping, layout and scale for Phase 2b pursuant 
to hybrid planning permission S/2016/1324/EIA, at Norwood Farm Strategic Urban 
Extension (SUE). 
  
The Principal Planning Policy Officer outlined the application, including the showing 
of plans and photographs to the Committee and summarised the key issues. 
  



Strategic Planning Committee - 19 March 2024 
 

Principal Planning Policy Officer referred to the Committee Update (previously 
circulated). 
  
Principal Planning Policy Officer recommended the application be approved.  
  
Councillor Adam Brown, Ward Councillor for Bugbrooke, addressed the Committee.  
He advised that he supported the bridle path resolution.  And expressed concerns 
regarding; local reports of flooding in the area and requested the Lead Local Flood 
Authority be satisfied in advance of the development; the clustering of Affordable 
Housing, contrary to current policy; that the parking facilities within the development 
should also be tenure blind. 
  
Mrs Joney Ramirez the Agent, with Paul Carey in attendance, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application, providing an overview of the application, its 
context in relation to the outline application and outlined the benefits of the 
development. 
  
During the course of the Committee, members gave consideration to: 
  

    The LLFA’s request for additional information, drainage on the development, 
local flooding issues and the impact, of run-off water flowing into the river, on 
the wider Nene Valley 

    The lack of archaeological information 
    The grouping of the 15% affordable housing being contra to current policy but 

compliant with the Condition 6 of the Design Code; S106 claw back clause 
which enabled the Local Authority to recoup future affordable homes when the 
number of units had not been met; and noted that all affordable homes were 
designated as ‘Urban’ not ‘Rural’ 

    That the allocated parking should be tenure blind 
    The width of roads in relation to the average car, and questioned the 

assessment standard used by highways to ascertain road widths 
    The various issues encountered with the bridleway, location, width, materials 

and gradient 
    The proposed storages solutions for cycles and wheeled bin 

  
Councillor Stone left the meeting at 4.00pm and did not participate in the vote. 
  
Councillor Gonzalez de Savage proposed the application be approved in line with 
officer’s recommendations. The proposition was seconded by Councillor James and 
on being put to the meeting was declared carried unanimously by the 12 members in 
attendance. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report, presentation, 
public representations and the Committee updates. 
  
Resolved: that permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the reports 
with delegated authority to the Acting Assistant Director – Planning and Development 
to approve any amendments to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 

171. 2023/6485/MAR - Land at Norwood Farm, Sandy Lane, Harpole  



Strategic Planning Committee - 19 March 2024 
 

 
The Committee considered the Reserved Matters application (scale, layout, 
appearance and landscaping) for provision of side roads within Phases 1B, 2A, 3 and 
3A, in accordance with planning permission ref S/2016/1324/EIA (supported by an 
Environmental Statement). 
  
The Principal Planning Policy Officer outlined the application, showed a plan of the 
proposed side roads, to the Committee and explained reason the application was 
presented to Committee. 
  
Principal Planning Policy Officer referred to the Committee Update (previously 
circulated). 
  
Principal Planning Policy Officer recommended the application be approved.  
  
During the course of the Committee, members gave consideration to: 

    The comments received from Highways and noted that the application been 
presented, prior to the completion of a S38 Agreement, which would have 
enabled Highways to provide an informed response  

    The Lead Local Flood Authorities objection regarding outstanding information 
and Officers understanding of mitigation measures that had been implemented  

    The apparent utilisation of the planning process to assist in a marketing 
strategy to encourage developers to sell houses caused concern 

    The future development of the sites, off the proposed side roads would enable 
the future development and provision of much needed affordable housing. 

  
Councillor Manners and Councillor Addison left the meeting 16.35 and did not 
participate in the vote. 
  
Councillor Pritchard proposed the application be approved in line with officer’s 
recommendations. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Purser and on being 
put to the meeting was declared carried unanimously by the 10 members in 
attendance. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report, presentation 
and the Committee updates. 
  
Resolved: that permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the reports 
with delegated authority to the Acting Assistant Director – Planning and Development 
to approve any amendments to conditions as deemed necessary.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.45 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


